STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-5

APPROVAL OF STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT FUNDS TO PROTECT WATER QUALITY AT THE GEOTHERMAL INCORPORATED, BUTTS CANYON ROAD FACILITY

WHEREAS:

- 1. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Regional Water Quality Control Board), has requested \$15,813.29 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account (Account) to protect water quality at the Geothermal Inc., Butts Canyon Road Facility; and
- 2. The Account has received the requested amount as a result of the terms of: Financial Agreement and Trust Agreement, dated December 11, 1985, and Regional Water Quality Control Board Resolution No. 91-200; and
- 3. Resolution No. 91-200 authorized the Regional Water Quality Control Board's Executive Officer to execute contracts for cleanup and/or closure work at the Butts Canyon Road Facility, and to pursue enforcement action against all potentially responsible parties, including generators of the waste received at the facility and the former owner of the site.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves the Regional Water Quality Control Board's request for \$15,813.29 from the State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account to perform the following tasks at the geothermal Inc., Butts Canyon Road Facility: water quality monitoring, pumping fluids from pond which threaten overflow, temporary operation of extraction wells, and construction of berms to prevent surface water discharges.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 21, 1993.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board